STAGE 2
Matters 10 & 11 - Strategic Allocations and
Settlement Boundaries, Matlock
(Main Evidence Base : SD03 / CD25 – SHELAA / EX/08)

Issue
1.

The Matlock Development Strategy
Are the allocations in Matlock consistent with the development strategy (Policy S8)?

Response
1.

The development strategy outlined in Policy S8 is to promote sustainable growth whilst
promoting and maintaining the distinct identify of settlements, providing an increased
range of employment opportunities promoting the growth of a sustainable tourist economy
and meeting the housing needs of the local community.
Matlock is defined as a first tier settlement in the Settlement Hierarchy (Policy S3). As
such, it is expected to be the primary focus for growth and development to safeguard and
enhance its strategic role as an employment and service centre, providing significant levels
of jobs and homes, together with supporting community facilities and infrastructure to meet
its economic potential in the most sustainable way.
As at 1st April 2017, there are total commitments for 6646 dwellings in the Derbyshire
Dales (Document M4/1) as summarised below:
Source of housing supply
Completions at 1st April 2017 (including 81 dwellings in the Peak District
National Park)
Commitments as at 1st April 2017
Resolution to Grant Planning Permission
Local Plan Allocations
Peak District National Park Contribution
Windfall Allowance
Total

Total
664
2675
262
2485
320
240
6646

Excluding developments in the Peak District National Park (81 completed plus 320
predicted) and a Derbyshire Dales windfall allowance (240), the Local Plan estimates that
6005 dwellings will be accommodated throughout the Derbyshire Dales outside the
National Park in the period 2013-2033. Of these, Matlock is anticipated to contribute 1,616
dwellings or approximately 27% of all housing provision outside the National Park.
Policy EC2 allocates 3ha of employment land in Matlock whilst Policy EC4 seeks to
safeguard key employment sites at Dimple Road Business Park and Lime Tree Business
Park.
This level of housing and employment provision is considered to be consistent with the
development strategy outlined in Policy S8 and reflects Matlock’s position in the settlement
hierarchy.

Issue
2.

Gritstone Road
Is the allocation justified having regard to constraints, including accessibility to services,
topography, highway network, drainage, habitats and landscape impact?
What measures, including new infrastructure, can be put in place to mitigate any adverse
impacts?
Is the site deliverable in the timescales envisaged by the SHELAA having regard to
constraints, infrastructure and viability?
Are the criteria within Policy DS4 justified?

Response
2.

The site is situated immediately to the north of the built up area of Matlock which is
identified as a Tier 1 settlement in the Settlement Hierarchy (Policy S3). Whilst it is
acknowledged that the site is some distance from the town centre in an elevated position
which would render walking/cycling as an unlikely alternative to the private car, there are
opportunities for improving sustainable access to facilities and services as part of the
development. In particular, the masterplan for the development and associated preapplication discussions have focussed on the need to improve accessibility to services and
facilities through the provision of a shuttle bus allowing better access to the town and the
provision of a local centre which will allow the possibility of existing and proposed residents
to ‘top-up’ shopping trips locally without necessarily accessing the town centre for these
purposes. The site is also within easy and convenient access to a range of existing public
transport services
The District Council acknowledges that allocation of the site will extend the urban area of
Matlock into a landscape which is locally valued and cherished. However, the land does
not contain any statutory or locally based policies for landscape protection and as such, in
view of the need to allocate sufficient land to meet the objectively assessed housing needs
of the area, the site cannot reasonably be attributed an elevated status of importance that
its physical attributes do not justify.
The restriction of the northern boundary of development to the south of the aqueduct
removes any development from the northern part of the site which is perceived to be more
sensitive in landscape terms. This mitigates visual impact of the development along with
landscaping proposals within and on the edge of the site.
Extensive discussions have taken place between the prospective developer and
Derbyshire County Council in respect of highway matters. During the assessment of the
site through the SHELAA process the Highways Authority indicated that the site was
capable of being served by a safe access onto the highways network. Whilst the Transport
Evidence Base Report (CD35) concluded that there was likely to be significant impact
upon a number of key junctions in Matlock, Derbyshire County Council as Highways
Authority has not objected to the overall level of impact arising from this allocation and
other proposed residential allocations on the highways network. Further to the SHELAA,
extensive discussions have taken place between the prospective developer and
Derbyshire County Council in respect of highway matters which indicate that the
cumulative impact of development generated traffic on the local highway network is not
severe and can be mitigated through the implementation of an Area Wide Personal Travel
Planning Scheme plus junction capacity improvement schemes.

It is acknowledged that the site has a history of drainage problems, largely as a
consequence of overland flows following site topography and through natural infiltration to
ground. Detailed investigations have been undertaken by the prospective developer and
discussions have been undertaken with all relevant agencies in order to establish an
effective drainage strategy for the proposed development. There are no objections from
any of the statutory agencies in the regard.
In terms of ecological considerations, there are no identified constraints on the site and
Derbyshire Wildlife Trust has assessed the site as low nature conservation value.
The viability and deliverability of the site has been assessed in detail as part of Cushman
& Wakefield’s - Local Plan Viability Study (CD19 – Appendix 6) which concluded that the
site is viable and deliverable taking into account all abnormal and associated costs.
William Davis have also confirmed that as an experienced house builder in the East
Midlands, they are confident that the site is viable and deliverable.
A Statement of Common Ground has been agreed between the District Council and the
prospective developer and is attached at Appendix 1.
The criteria outlined in Policy DS4 are considered to be justified as they require the
submission of information that would be normally expected to accompany an application
for a comprehensive development of this scale. They are also intended to ensure that the
development meets the strategic objectives of the Local Plan whilst also having regard to
acknowledged site constraints and development opportunities.
Issue
3.

Halldale Quarry
Is the allocation justified having regard to the highway network constraints?
What measures, including new infrastructure, can be put in place to mitigate any adverse
highway impacts?
How can the accessibility of the site from the town be improved?
Is the site deliverable in the timescales envisaged by the SHELAA having regard to
constraints, infrastructure and viability?
In particular what are the implications for deliverability of contamination, quarry faces,
stability and the mineral resource?

Response
3.

Halldale Quarry has the benefit of an extant planning permission (14/00541/OUT) for a
mixed residential and commercial development comprising of 220 dwellings, 400sq.m of
A3 floorspace and 6400sq.m of B1 floorspace.
As part of the application a Transport Assessment was submitted and considered by
Derbyshire County Council in their capacity as local highway authority. As part of the
permission, a Travel Plan has been agreed in addition to a contribution of £75,000 towards
off-site highway infrastructure improvements in order to mitigate adverse impacts.
Despite its close proximity to Matlock town centre, it is acknowledged that the elevated
location of the site will be challenging for pedestrians and cyclists and future residents are
likely to be more reliant on the private car for the majority of residential related journeys.
Whilst accessibility to the site could be improved by the provision of public transport
services, these can only be provided by a commercial operator as the costs of subsidising

a commercial service would render the development unviable.
The sites viability and deliverability has been assessed in detail by the District Valuation
Office as part of the planning application for the site and also as part of Cushman &
Wakefield’s - Local Plan Viability Study (CD19 – Appendix 6). Both viability assessments
conclude that the site is viable and deliverable taking into account all abnormal and
associated costs.
In terms of site constraints, in June 2014 the site was subject of a rockface stability
walkover assessment as part of planning application 14/00541/OUT. The assessment
indicated that a full geotechnical assessment would need to be undertaken and a detailed
remediation strategy formulated for the rock faces as part of a Reserved Matters
submission. In some areas, little or no protection may be required beyond the removal of
obviously unstable material, whilst other areas may require much greater levels of
protection.
In regard to potential contamination, whilst there is no evidence to indicate that
contamination is a significant problem, due to the previous use of the site appropriate
conditions have been imposed on the planning permission to require detailed assessments
to be undertaken.
In regard to the mineral resource, the quarry has been inactive for a considerable period of
time and is listed as dormant. At the time mineral working ceased, there were reserves for
2,750,000 tonnes of Carboniferous Limestone for aggregate use. Whilst this is not a
significant amount in terms of the overall land bank, appropriate acknowledgement has
been given to this matter within Policy DS4. As part of the redevelopment of the site it will
be necessary to dispose of the old permission either by formal revocation; modification on
part of it, or by obligation that the permission would not be used. Provisions exist within the
s.106 agreement to this effect.
Issue
4.

Cawdor Quarry
Is the allocation justified having regard to the highway network constraints?
What measures, including new infrastructure, can be put in place to mitigate any adverse
highway impacts?
How can the accessibility of the site from the town be improved?
Is the site deliverable in the timescales envisaged by the SHELAA having regard to
constraints, infrastructure and viability?
In particular what are the implications for deliverability of contamination, quarry faces,
stability and the mineral resource?
Should the size and scope of the allocation be increased ensure that the site comes
forward?

Response
4.

Cawdor Quarry has endured a long and complicated history, however it is a strategic site
on the edge of Matlock which has the benefit of an extant permission for the construction
of 432 dwellings, including 32 affordable units for a registered social landlord, open space,
on-site and off-site highway works which dovetail with the Sainsbury’s development and
enable the diversion of the A6 to south west of Matlock Bridge, 22 workshop / business
units (Use Class B1) of approximately 1,770 sq m, a building for community use and the

realignment of the railway west out of Matlock as per the Sainsbury’s development.
The planning permission has been implemented and 12 dwellings have been completed at
Limestone Croft, off Snitterton Road.
A revised application for a more extensive development at Cawdor Quarry is currently
pending determination (application code 16/00923/OUT).
The highway implications of this development have already been accepted by virtue of the
extant permission and the completion of the Sainsbury’s development in 2007. The
Transport Evidence Base (CD35) also takes into account traffic impacts arising from
existing commitments. Local Plan Policy HC20: Managing Travel Demand, will provide
opportunities for the mitigation of residual cumulative impacts and provides the
strategic context for wider sustainable travel interventions which will be required to
mitigate an inevitable increase in traffic within the Matlock area. This position is
articulated further by the local highway authority in document M9/2a.
Integral to the development of Cawdor Quarry will be the provision of enhanced pedestrian
and cycle connectivity, primarily through the development itself but also linking into
established cycle routes such as the White Peak Loop, which are in close proximity to the
site.
In terms of deliverability, the development of Cawdor Quarry has been impeded by a wide
range of factors since 2001 including lengthy land assembly and negotiations with
Sainburys to facilitate the construction of a new supermarket and diversion of the railway
line (2001 – 2006), costly and lengthy High Court litigation with a former landowner (2004
– 2012 - finally resolved in the High Court on 21st March 2012) and the consequences of
the 2008 financial crisis which rendered such a complicated site difficult to develop.
The update to the Strategic Housing and Employment Land Availability Assessment
provided in response to Stage 1, Matter 4 (Document M4/1 – Appendix 1), indicates that
90 dwellings will be completed in Cawdor Quarry within years 1-5 (2017/18 – 2021/22).
The reminder of the site will be developed at 30 dwellings per annum in years 6-10
(2022/23 – 2026/27), years 11-15 (2027/28 – 2031/32) and 30 dwellings in year 16
(2032/33).
This phasing programme is considerably longer than that currently anticipated by the
landowners who consider that the development could be completed in its entirety by the
end of 2025. However, the District Council has adopted a cautious approach to the
deliverability of this site based upon its previous history.
Numerous Geotechnical Surveys of the site have been undertaken over the years which
identify specific areas of contamination. A revised Desk Study accompanies application
16/00923/OUT and is available on the Council’s website. The survey indicates that there
are specific areas within the quarry which have evidence of industrial landfill operations.
Wherever possible, it is intended that these areas of contamination will not be disturbed by
groundworks and will be treated in situ, ultimately forming undeveloped areas of open
space, car parking etc.
In regard to mineral resources, there are no safeguarded resources in Cawdor Quarry. The
existing quarry faces will be subject to stabilisation works in the same manner as those
which form the perimeter of the Sainsbury’s development.
The pending application for Cawdor Quarry (16/00923/OUT) proposes 586 dwellings

including 78 affordable dwellings, 2,800 sq.m. of commercial (use call B1) floorspace and
Class A1/A3 uses in the form of a shop and café. However, this scheme of redevelopment
extends into areas which are not allocated for development in the Pre-Submission Draft
Local Plan, principally open fields to the West and South-West beyond proposed allocation
HC2(w). Without prejudice to the determination of this application, the District Council has
in light of representations received from Historic England and the Peak District National
Park Authority, expressed concerns regarding the impact of development within these
areas. Any increase in the development capacity of Cawdor Quarry can therefore, only be
achieved within the parameters of the existing allocations as proposed.
Issue
5.

Settlement Boundaries
Is the settlement boundary for Matlock justified?

Response
5.

Settlement development boundaries are intended to reflect the extent of the settlement’s
existing or proposed built-up area and are used to direct the application of policies within
the Local Plan. The criteria applied for the definition of the settlement boundaries is set out
at SD01 (Paragraph 4.23).
It is considered that the settlement boundary defined for Matlock in the Local Plan is
justified.

Issue
6.

Infrastructure
Will the infrastructure to support the scale of development proposed be provided in the
right place and at the right time, including that relating to transport, the highway network,
health and education?

Response
6.

The District Council has undertaken a supplementary update of the Infrastructure Delivery
Plan (CD20). The updated evidence indicates that transport and education infrastructure
will form the majority of the “essential” projects required to support future growth.
In regard to transport, the Transport Evidence Base Report (CD35) evaluated the likely
traffic impacts arising from predicted development across the Derbyshire Dales in the plan
period. Derbyshire County Council in their capacity as local highway authority jointly
commissioned this evidence base and have had regard to it in their response to the Presubmission Draft Local Plan. The County Council responded under Matter 9 (Documents
M9/2 and M9/2a). Whilst the scale of development in the Derbyshire Dales will have
consequences, mitigating interventions (both physical and in terms of traffic management)
will help limit although not eradicate completely, the effects of additional traffic.
In regard to education, further housing development will result in the need for provision of
additional primary school places at All Saints Infant School, All Saints Junior School and
Castle View Primary School. In this regard, the strategic allocations for Matlock (Policies
DS4, DS5 and DS9) specifically require developer contributions towards the provision of
education services. Other contributions will be sought from Policy HC2 allocations as
required in accordance with Policy S11.

In regard to health care provision, North Derbyshire CCG is leading work with partner
organisations to ensure that the health and wellbeing needs in the community are taken
into account. The CCG has confirmed (Document SD07 – Appendix 2, Document 77) that
as a consequence of the proposals outlined in the Pre-submission Draft Derbyshire Dales
Local Plan, there is a likelihood that alternative premises or extensions to existing
premises will need to be sought. In this regard, the CCG is currently in the process of
producing its Strategic Estates Strategy which will set out the need for future facilities in
detail. The production of these strategies is expected to coincide with the timescale for the
implementation of a Derbyshire Dales CIL.

APPENDIX 1

STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND – LAND OFF PINEWOOD
ROAD AND GRITSTONE ROAD, MATLOCK
(POLICY HC2(u) and Policy DS4)

Land at Gritstone Road / Pinewood
Road, Matlock Policies DS4 and
HC2(u)
Statement of Common Ground as
agreed by Derbyshire Dales District
Council and Mr S. Chadwick on
behalf of William Davis Ltd.

Derbyshire Dales District Council
Local Plan – Examination in Public

April 2017

1.

Purpose

1.1

The purpose of this Statement of Common Ground is to inform the Inspector and other
parties about the areas of agreement between Derbyshire Dales District Council and
William Davis Ltd on strategic site allocation Policy DS4 and Policy HC2(u) of the
Derbyshire Dales Local Plan Submission Plan (2016); for the proposed residential
development for 430 dwellings.

2.

Background

2.1

Derbyshire Dales District Council has undertaken a thorough Strategic Housing and
Employment Land Availability Assessment (CD25) August 2016 that assessed land for
residential and employment development. Land off Gritstone Road/ Pinewood road,
Matlock site was identified through the SHELAA process and has been thoroughly
assessed by both the District Council and relevant agencies to identify potential
constraints and how these can be mitigated through development (CD26
SHLAA224/225). No statutory consultee or other relevant agency opposed the allocation
of the site.

2.2

Once the SHELAA had identified sites that were potentially developable, Derbyshire
Dales District Council undertook further work assessing the deliverability and phasing of
sites. This work included assessing the initial viability of sites through Viability
Assessment (CD20) June 2016. Further information was sought from landowners and
developers through a Delivery Proforma May 2016, updated in March 2017 regarding
site status. This included, progress overcoming constraints identified on sites and
intentions to submit planning application; start dates and planned phasing on site and
ensuring all infrastructure needs are appropriately addressed through the development
proposals.

3.

Site Description

3.1

The site has a total area of 24.16 hectares and comprises of a greenfield site abutting
the northern edge of the built up area of Matlock. The site consists of an undulating
agricultural land that slopes gradually from the south towards a plateau beyond its
northern boundary. The fields are bounded by dry stone walls, it is 70% green field.
Playing fields are situated to the west of the site, beyond a tree belt on the Western
boundary. Residential development is located to the south and east of the site.

4.

Areas of Common Ground

4.1

Both Parties agree that the allocation of DS4 (HC2(u)) - Land at Gritstone Road, Matlock
for residential development of upto 430 dwellings is deliverable and developable as per
paragraph 47 of the NPPF.

4.2

Both parties agree to work jointly towards the submission of an acceptable planning
application.

4.3

The District Council agrees to proactively engage with appointed developers or subdevelopers to ensure that development delivers according to the trajectory.

4.4

Both parties agree that the site is considered suitable, available and achievable.

4.5

It is agreed that the most likely current time-frame for development is a start on site in
late 2018.

4.6

It is agreed the allocation of the site is robust and justified.

5.

Capacity of Infrastructure and Deliverability
Education

5.1

Derbyshire County Council’s calculations of the need for additional school places are
updated every six months and have identified that there are currently sufficient
secondary school places but that additional primary school capacity is required across
the District. The County Council has also identified potential options, including costs, for
some school expansions through consultation with the relevant Headteachers and the
District Council. The District Council has worked closely with the County Council on
such matters and has taken account of the impact on individual schools as part of the
Local Plan process.
Health

5.2

North Derbyshire CCG is leading work with partner organisations to ensure that the
health and wellbeing needs in the community are taken into account. The CCG has
confirmed that as a consequence of the proposals outlined in the Pre-submission Draft
Derbyshire Dales Local Plan, there is a likelihood that alternative premises or extensions
to existing premises will need to be sought. In this regard, the CCG is currently in the
process of producing its Strategic Estates Strategy which will set out the need for future
facilities in detail. The production of these strategies is expected to coincide with the
timescale for the implementation of a Derbyshire Dales CIL.
Highways

5.3

Derbyshire County Council in their capacity as local highway authority have considered
the impacts upon highway infrastructure and have raised no objection to the allocation of
the site in the Pre-Submission Draft Derbyshire Dales Local Plan.
Constraints to Development

5.4

It is agreed that the issues highlighted (see Matters 10/11 – Matlock) are the main
foreseeable issues that the development of the site will face, that they do not
fundamentally affect the deliverability of the site and that they can be satisfactorily dealt
with as the site progresses. A statement on these matters (highways, drainage, habitats,
landscape etc) will be submitted by William Davis to stage 2 of the Examination – William
Davis is, however, confident that at this stage there are no over-riding environmental
constraints that would prevent the development of the site coming forward from a
technical perspective.

Deliverability
5.5

William Davis’ intention, subject to the outcome of the Examination and the Inspector’s
report, would be to formally submit the application immediately for DDDC to determine.
It is anticipated that a planning decision on the hybrid application will be received before
the end of 2017 allowing a start on site to be made in 2018 with the first dwellings on site
to be available for occupation in late 2018/early 2019. The first phase of 71 dwellings will
be delivered between late 2018 to late 2020.

5.6

Once the first phase is finished, William Davis considers that the development of the rest
of the site could yield approximately 55 dwellings per annum starting from 2021 given the
market experience it has building in the Matlock area. This does depend on the housing
market and the mix of housing on the site would meet market requirements. William
Davis has made separate comments about the Council’s currently intended policy on
housing mix H11 and will discuss this at the Examination.
Viability

5.7

William Davis will comment further on viability in site specific statements; however are
confident as an experienced house builder in the East Midlands that the delivery of the
dwellings shown for the allocated site at Gritstone Road, Matlock can come forward on a
viable basis.

6.

Progress Since Derbyshire Dales Local Plan 2016

6.1

William Davis and DDDC have entered, on a without prejudice basis, into pre-application
discussions given it is William Davis’ intention to submit a hybrid application on the
entirety of the Gritstone Road proposed allocated site .

6.2

The scoping procedure for an Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA),relating to this
application has been progressed and the Council has, through the normal consultation
process, responded to the proposed scoping of the EIA submitted to them by William
Davis. The intention of the application is to provide details of the first phase of the
development in the eastern side of the site (71 dwellings) with the remaining western
part being the latter phases of the development.

6.3

A masterplan has been prepared for the site which also includes within the proposed
allocation area a new countryside park and a local centre with all built development
confined to the area south of the aqueduct as shown on the Local Plan proposals map.
The masterplan being used for EIA purposes is attached at Appendix 1 together with a
list of the EIA chapters being prepared (Appendix 2).

7.

Outstanding Matters (Areas of Disagreement)

7.1

William Davis has made separate comments regarding clarification of the phasing of the
development and will discuss this at the Examination. Following pre-application
discussions it is understood there is no difference of view between the District Council
and William Davis on phasing, with particular reference to the wording in the policy that
could be interpreted as requiring the connection of the link road running through the site
to be fully in place at an early phase of the scheme. This is understood to have been
included because Derbyshire County Council in the early stages of consideration of the
allocation thought development of the site would be phased from west to east whereas
the position now is that the first phase will be the eastern part of the site. William Davis
therefore request that the policy wording either be clarified or re-worded slightly to allow
development to take place in accordance with an agreed phasing plan.

7.2

William Davis has made separate comments about the Council’s currently intended
policy on housing mix H11 and will discuss this at the Examination.

7.3

There are no further areas of disagreement between Derbyshire Dales District Council
and William Davis Ltd. in respect of Policies DS4 and HC2(u).

Agreement
Signed by:-

Paul Wilson on behalf of Derbyshire Dales District Council
Signed by:-20/04/17

Mr S. Chadwick (Agent) on behalf of William Davis Ltd.
Date: 20 April 2017

AGREED MATTERS BEING ASSESSED WITHIN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF
PLANNING APPLICATION FOR HOUSING DEVELOPMENT ON PROPOSED ALLOCATED SITE
AT GRITSTONE ROAD, MATLOCK (430 DWELLINGS)

•

Transport;

•

Biodiversity;

•

Archaeology and heritage;

•

Hydrology and drainage (including flood risk);

•

Ground conditions/contamination;

•

Landscape and visual impact;

•

Air quality associated with traffic;

•

Socio-economic impact;

•

Cumulative impact;

•

Consideration of alternatives; and

•

Planning Policy.

APPENDIX 2

STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND – LAND AT RBS, MATLOCK
(POLICY HC2(s))

